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Plaintiffs, Jack Foster, Cynthia Guerrero, Gilbert R. Diaz, Glen Ray Brown,
individuals, (“plaintiffs”’) on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

(collectively “Plaintiff Class™) allege as follows:

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff Jack Foster is a citizen of the State of California and resides in the
County of Los Angeles.

2. Cynthia Guerrero is a citizen of the State of California and resides in the
County of Los Angeles.

3. Gilbert R. Diaz is a citizen of the State of California and resides in the
County of Los Angeles.

4. Glen Ray Brown is a citizen of the State of California and resides in the
County of Los Angeles.

5. Defendant Fed Ex Express is a worldwide corporation, the world’s largest

express transportation company. Its world headquarters is located in the State of
Tennessee. At all times relevant hereto, Fed Ex Express did significant business in the
State of California and has substantial continuous contacts with the State of California. At
all times relevant herein, Fed Ex Express employed each plaintiff in the State of California,
County of Los Angeles.

6. Federal Express Corporation is a corporation. At all times relevant hereto,
Federal Express Corporation did significant business in the State of California and has
substantial continuous contacts with the State of California. Federal Express Corporation
employed each plaintiff in the State of California, County of Los Angeles.

7. Fed Ex Corporation is a corporation. At all times relevant hereto, Fed Ex
Corporation did significant business in the State of California and has substantial
continuous contacts with the State of California. Fed Ex Corporation employed each
plaintiff in the State of California, County of Los Angeles.

8. FDX Corporation is a corporation. At all times relevant hereto, FDX

Corporation did significant business in the State of California and has substantial
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continuous contacts with the State of California. FDX Corporation employed each plaintiff
in the State of California, County of Los Angeles.

9. Plaintiffs are unaware of the names and capacities of the defendants sued
herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and upon that
basis alleges, that each of the defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, is
responsible in some manner for the wrongs alleged herein and is legally liable to the
plaintiffs. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to allege their true names and capacities
when such information is ascertained.

10.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and on that basis allege that at all times
relevant herein each of the defendants was acting as the agent, employee and/or joint
venturer of the remaining defendants and in so doing the things herein described, was
acting within the scope of such agency, employment and/or joint venture except where
designated otherwise.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

11.  Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, as a class action under section 382, Code of Civil Procedure. The class which
plaintiffs seek to represent is composed of and defined as follows: All California
employees of defendants paid on an hourly basis as nonexempt employees for the period of
October 15, 1998, to the present.

12.  This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class
action, under the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure section 382, because there is a
well-defined community of interest in the litigation and the proposed class is easily
ascertainable.

13. Numerosity: The Plaintiff Class is so numerous that the individual joinder
of all members is impracticable under the circumstances of this case. While the exact
number of class members is presently unknown to plaintiffs, plaintiffs are informed and
believe that during the time period concerned herein, defendants, as a matter of corporate

practice, engaged in violations of law concerning their practices in the payment of
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employees and that said wage and hour violations occurred universally throughout the
offices of defendants in California over at least the last four years. Defendants employ
more than 200,000 employees worldwide, and plaintiffs are informed and believe and
thereupon allege that the number of nonexempt employees in the State of California
numbers in the many thousands of individuals.

14. Common Questions Predominate: Common questions of law and fact exist

as to all members of the Plaintiff Class and predominate over any questions which affect
only individual members of the class. These common questions of law and fact include,
without limitation:

a. Whether defendants violated wage and hour laws in establishing a
corporate policy of failing to pay for the services of hourly employees;

b. Whether defendants violated wage and hour laws, in adopting a
practice to arbitrarily deduct, and fail to pay for, time spent by nonexempt employees at the
service of defendants;

c. Whether defendants established policies statewide in California to
require services of its employees and to allot a maximum time for the completion of those
services, with the full knowledge that those services could not be humanly accomplished in
the allotted time.

d. The amount of the penalties owed by defendants for willful fatlure to
pay wages;

e. The appropriate nature of class-wide equitable relief in the form of an
injunction to prevent such wage and hour violations in the future.

15.  Typicality: Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the members of the
Plaintiff Class. Plaintiffs and all members of the Plaintiff Class sustained damages arising
out of defendants’ adoption of policies and a common course of conduct in violation of law
as complained of herein. The damages of each member of the Plaintiff Class were caused
directly by the defendants’ wrongful conduct in violation of the wage and hour laws alleged

herein.
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16. Adequacy: Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the
members of the Plaintiff Class. Plaintiffs reside in California, and are, or have been,
nonexempt employees of defendants as to whom defendants failed to pay wages eared.
Plaintiffs have retained counsel who have substantial experience in the prosecution of wage
and hour cases and in the prosecution of complex class action litigation.

17.  Superiority: A class action is superior to other available means for the fair
and efficient adjudication of this controversy, since the individual joinder of all members of
the class is impracticable. Class action will permit a large number of similarly situated
persons to prosecute their common claims in a single forum simultaneously, efficiently, and
without the unnecessary duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions
would engender. Furthermore, as the damage suffered by each individual of the class may
be small, on a relative basis, the expenses and burden of individual litigation would make it
difficult or impossible for individual members of the class to redress the wrongs done to
them. Moreover, an important public benefit will be realized by addressing the matter as a
class action. The cost to the court system of adjudication of such individualized litigation
would be substantial. Individualized litigation would also present the potential for
inconsistent or contradictory judgments.

18.  Plaintiffs arc unaware of any difficulties that are likely to be encountered in
the management of this action that would preclude its maintenance as a class proceeding.

INTRODUCTION

19.  This action arises out of the prevalent practices engaged in by defendants in
willfully failing to pay wages to nonexempt employees for services rendered.

20. Defendants have engaged in at least the following violations with regard to
their employees in the State of California:

a. Establishing as a policy and enforcing on hourly nonexempt
employees that they work “off the clock” such that employees are not paid for services
rendered to the company, in violation of state law.

b. The establishment of artificial time allotments for the accomplishment

5
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of required tasks such that the time spent by employees to accomplish necessary work are
artificially foreshortened and therefore not paid by defendants, in violation of state law.

c. The establishment of goals on a station-by-station basis that
encourages management to reduce the amount of hours actually spent by employees, and to
fail to pay for those hours spent by employees, in the interest of appearing more efficient to
garner management incentives and prizes, in violation of state law.

d. The encouragement and ratification of conduct by managers in simply
amending employee time records to reduce the hours reflected on those records, resulting in
a failure to pay wages for work performed

e. Failure to pay overtime compensation earned by employees.

21. The conduct of defendants, which has been abetted and encouraged
throughout defendants’ offices in the State of California for many years, has resulted in
unwarranted profits to defendants at the expense of their employees.

22.  Damages are warranted to repay employees for this egregious and illegal
conduct.

23.  Injunctive relief is necessary to prevent such conduct in the future.

24. Defendants have established a written policy and practice to maintain
employee time records for a period of three years. Nonetheless, in violation of this policy,
and with the intent of obscuring its unlawful conduct in failing to pay wages to its
employees, defendants have embarked on a practice of destroying employee time record

less than three years old, including current records.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Nonpayment of Wages, Violation of Labor Code Sections 204, 210,
Against All Defendants)
25.  Plaintiffs allege and incorporate herein by reference the allegations of
Paragraphs 1 through 24, inclusive.
26. At all times relevant herein Labor Code section 204 required the payment of

all wages earned by the members of the Plaintiff Class.

6

KLOB0OGIGTARPLAK ] AEIpIMM.wpd COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




1 27. At all times relevant herein, Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order No.

2

4-2001 (8 Cal. Code Reg. § 11040) provides for payment of overtime compensation at not

(O3]

less than one and half times the employees regular rate of pay for all hours worked in
excess of eight hours in any workday and for the first eight hours worked on the seventh

consecutive day of work in a work weck and double the employee’s regular rate of pay for

4
5
6 | all hours worked in excess of 12 hours in any workday and for all hours worked in excess
7 || of eight hours on the seventh consecutive day of work in a workweek.

8 28.  Members of the Plaintiff Class worked regular time and overtime hours for

9 | defendants which were not paid.

10 29.  Defendants have failed to pay wages earned to members of the Plaintiff Class
11 | pursuant to the policies as herein alleged.

12 30. Defendants’ failure o pay the regular and overtime wages of Plaintiff Class

13 | members, violates the provisions of Labor Code sections 201 and 1198, and is therefore

14 || unlawful.
15 31.  Civil penalties should be awarded pursuant to Labor Code section 558.
16 32.  Pursuant to Labor Code section 1194(a) plaintiffs request that the court award

17 | reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this action.

18 33.  Pursuant to Labor Code sections 218.6 and 1194(a), plaintiffs request that the
19 || court award interest on all due and unpaid wages, at the legal rates specified by Civil Code
20 | section 3289(b) accruing from the date the wages were due and payable.

21 34. In doing the acts herein described, defendants acted consciously to deprive
22 | their employees of compensation which had been earned. These acts were committed with
23 || malice, oppression and fraud, and punitive damages are warranted pursuant to Civil Code

24 || section 3294,

425 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

26 (Unfair Business Practices Against All Defendants)
KNAPP, % o , : _
PETERSEN . 2/ 35.  Plaintiffs allege and incorporate herein by reference the allegations of

&CLARKE /. 18 | paragraphs 1 through 34, inclusive.

1E
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36.  Plaintiffs bring this action both in their individual capacities and on behalf on
all nonexempt employees of defendants as to whom defendants failed to pay wages over
the last four years.

37.  Defendants establishment of policy and encouragement of its managers to fail
to pay wages is immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, substantially injurious to
plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class and has been implemented through the use of economic
force. It is an unfair business practice under Business & Professions Code section 17200
et. seq, for defendants to consciously, deliberately and in bad faith underpay its employees
by adopting these practices.

38.  Specifically, defendants, and each of them, by their continuing course of
conduct of failing and refusing to pay wages earned by its employees, have engaged, and
continue to engage in, conduct which was, and is, “unlawful, unfair and fraudulent,” within
the meaning of Business & Professions Code section 17200 et seq.

39.  Defendants, and each of them, accordingly, should be ordered to restore to
plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class those amounts which defendants have wrongfully retained,
in violation of wage and hour law and in violation of their duty to refrain from “unlawful,
unfair and fraudulent” conduct, as proscribed by Business & Professions Code 17200 et
seq.

40.  As a direct and proximate result of these violations, defendants, and each of
them, have obtained the services of the plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class and have not paid
for those services, all to the profit of defendants and the detriment of plaintifts and the
Plaintiff Class. The profit so obtained should be disgorged from defendants as ill-gotten
gains.

41.  The acts as herein alleged are continuing. Unless enjoined, defendants will
continue to reap the benefits of the services of its nonexempt employees while failing to
pay for those services. Injunctive relief is warranted.

42.  The wrongful conduct of defendants, and each of them, unless restrained and

enjoined by an order of this court, will cause great and irreparable harm to plaintiffs and the
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Plaintiff Class in that defendants will continue to violate the wage and hour law with
impunity and continue to engage in conduct prohibited by Business & Professions Code
section 17200 et seq. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have no adequate remedy of law for
the injuries they have suffered and that they will continue to suffer in the future, unless
defendants’ wrongful conduct is restrained and enjoined and unless defendants are
compelled to refrain from their “unfair, unlawful and fraudulent” acts and practices.
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class therefore pray for a temporary restraining order,
preliminary injunction and permanent injunction enjoining such conduct.

43. Defendants’ practice of destroying employee time records to prevent
investigation and disclosure of their violation of law in failing to pay wages is an unfair
business practice violative of Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for relief as follows:

1. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent
injunction restraining defendants and their agents and employees from continuing to violate
the wage and hour law.

2. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent
injunction prohibiting defendants and their agents and employees from continuing to
withhold from plaintiff and the members of the Plaintiff Class the wages and hours due for
services rendered which have been unpaid in violation of wage and hour laws.

3. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent
injunction mandating that defendants and their agents and employees pay to plaintiffs and
the members of the Plaintiff Class those sums due and owing to them which defendants
have not paid for services rendered as wages, in violation of wage and hour law.

4. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent
injunction restraining defendants and their agents and employees from continuing to
commit unlawful, unfair and fraudulent practices in violation of Business & Professions
Code 17200 et seq., including from continuing to commit violations of the wage and hour

law by use of economic force against plaintiffs and the members of the Plaintiff Class.

9
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1 5. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent

2 | injunction preventing defendants from destroying employee time records during the

3 | pendency of this lawsuit and, thereafter, only if such records are more than three years old.
4 6. For restitution to plaintiffs and the members of the Plaintiff Class of those

5 | wages which defendants have wrongfully refused to pay, in violation of wage and hour law.

6 7. For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof to plaintiffs and
7 1 the members of the Plaintiff Class.
8 8. For an award of exemplary damages for the purpose of punishing defendants
9 || and deterring their unlawful conduct in the future.

10 9. For interest on all sums awarded.

11 10.  For reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred.

12 11.  For costs of suit.

13 12.  For such other and further relief as the court finds proper.

14

I5 | DATED: September 26,2002  KNAPP, PETERSEN & CLARKE
16 -
- @W
By:
18 ANDRE E. JARDINI
Attorneys for Plaintifis, JACK FOSTER, CYNTHIA

20 GUERRERO, GILBERT R. DIAZ AND GLEN RAY
- BROWN
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sHORTTIE: FOSTER V. FED EX CASE NUMBER

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Couﬂ'l['

8
|. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case: 230 0

JURY TRIAL? YES CLASS ACTION? ves [ LMITED CASE? ] YES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 30
[ ] Hours/[ X DAYS.

Il. Select the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps - If you checked "Limited Case”, skip to No. Ill, Pg. 4):

1 After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet Form, find the main civil case cover sheet heading for your case in
the left margin below, and, to the right in Column 1, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected.

2 Check one Superior Court type of action in Column 2 which best describes the nature of this case.
3 In Column 3, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have checked.

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location (See Column 3 below)
1. Class Actions must be filed in the County Courthouse, Central District 6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.
2. May be filed in Centrai (Other county, or no Bodily Inj/Prop.Damage) 7. Location where petitioner resides.
3. Location where cause of action arocse 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions whally.
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred. 9. Location where one or more of the pariies reside.
5. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office.
4 Fill in the information requested on page 4 in item Il; complete item IV. Sign the certificate.

1- -2- -3-

Civil Case Cover Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
© Sheet Category No. {Check only one) See Step 3 Above
o
: Auto (22) |:| A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Dam./Wrongful Death 1. 2.4
3 Is this an uninsured motoristcase? | | Yes [__| No

Asbestos (04) [ 1 A8070 Asbestos Property Damage 2.
:’ A7221 Asbestosis - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2.
t
2 Product Liability {24) [ ] A7260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxiclenvironmental) 1.,2.,3.4.8
o
z [ ] A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1.2, 4
a Medical Malpractice e
= {45) Ij A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice 1.2, 4.
)
2
5 Other PI/PD/WD (23) (] A7250 Premises Liability {e.g.. slip and fall) 1.2, 4
[ ] A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/PD/WD (e.g., assault, vandalism, etc.) 1.2, 4.
[___l AT270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 1,2, 3.
|:| A7271 Negligent Infliction of Emeticnal Distress 1., 2., 3.
E A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Dam./Wrongful Death 1.2, 4.
Business Tort (07) l:| AB029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1., 2., 3.
T
2 Civil Rights (08) :] AB005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.2.3
=]
N
S | i Defamation (13) [ 1 A6010 Defamation (slander/libel) 1.2.,3.
5
;_5_ < Fraud (16) [ ] A8013 Fraud (no contract) 1.,2.. 3.
* Intellecwal Property [ _1 A8016 Intellectual Property 2.3
! (19)
B CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION LASC Rule 2.0
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E Civil Case Cover Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
2 Sheet Category No. (Check only one) See Step 3 Above
a
o
& Prof. Negligence (25) [ ] A6017 Legal Matpractice 1.2.3.
é {:] AB050 Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1,2,3.
= Wr°”gf”'(;59;’“‘”a"°" (] A6037 Wrongful Termination 1.2..3.
Q
£
2 Other Employment AB024 Other Employment Complaint Case @ 2.@
I.IE.I (15) |::| AG10¢ Labor Commissioner Appeals 10.
Breach of Contract/ |:| AB004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract (not UD or wrongful eviction) 2.5
Wigrg)nty |:| A6008 Contract/Warranty Breach-Seller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence) 2.5
(not insurance) :l AB019 Negligent Breach of Contract/Warranty (no fraud) 1.,2.5
[ ] As028 Other Breach of Contract/Warranty (not fraud or negligence) 1.2.,5
5 Collections [ ] AB002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 2.,5., 6. ‘
Ju (09) [ ] A6012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2.5. |
8
Insurance Coverage
{(18) ? (] As015 Insurance Coverage (not complex) 1.2,5.,8.
Other Contract |:f AB00S Contractural Fraud 1.2.3.,5.
3n [ 1 A6031 Tortious Interference 1..2..3., 5.
|:| A6027 Other Contract Dispute (not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1.2,3,8
Emnt DO{;“"';'V' Cond. [ ] A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels 2.
£ -
g Wrongf Eviction [ ] A6023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2.6,
o
= |__—| AB018 Mortgage Foreclosure 2.6,
2 Other Real Property
26) T ] A6032 Quiet Title 2. 6.
|:| AB060 Other Real Property (not em. domain, landlord/tenant, foreclosure) 2,8.
o Unlawful Detainer - ﬁ
% Comnl:ercia! (31) |:| A6021  Unlawful Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2., 6.
Q
a Unlawful Detainer -
'g Residential (32) D AG020 Unlawful Detainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2,86
1]
£ Unlawful Detainer -
> Drugs (38) ] AB022 Unlawfut Detainer-Drugs 2.6,
H
3 Asset Forfeiture (05) (] A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,86
(4
3 Petition re Arbitration [ 1 AB115 Petition to Compel/Confirm Arbitration 2., 5.
=§ Award (11}
3
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Judicial Review (continued)

Provisionally Complex Litig.

Enforcement of Judgment

Misc. Civ. Cmplts

Misc. Civil Petitions

from Complex Case

. A L
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Civil Case Cover Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
Sheet Category No. {Check only one) See Step 3 Above
[ ] A8151 wiit- Administrative Mandamus 2., 8.
writ of Mandate [ ] A6152 Writ- Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
02) [ ] A6153 Wiit- Other Limited Court Case Review 2.
Oth. Jud. Review (39) [ ] A6150 Other Writ / Judicial Review 2.8
A""t“‘sg;’de Reg. [ ] A6003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1.2.8
C°"5"”‘("1t'8)” Defect [ ] A6007 Construction defect 1.2.3
Claims Involving Mass . )
Tort (40) :I AB006 Claims Involving Mass Tort 1.2.,8
Securities Litig. (28) [ ] 8035 Securilies Litigation Case 1,2.8
Tox. T°{g;“‘"°”"’ [ A6036 Toxic TorvEnvironmental 1.2.3.8.
Ins Covrage Cims |:] AB014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation {complex case only) 1.2,5.8

{41)

[ ] A8141 Sister State Judgment 2.9
Enforcement |::| AB160 Abstract of Judgment 2., 6.
of Judgment \:‘ AG107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2., 9.
(20) Cl A6140 Administrative Agency Award {not unpaid taxes) 2..8.
|___| AB114 Pelition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
D A6112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,8,9.
RICO {27) [ ] A8033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1..2.8
Other Compiaints [ 1 A6030 Declaratory Relief Only 1.,2.,8.
er Complain
(Not Specified Above) :] AB040 Injunctive Relief Only {not domestic/harassment) 2., 8.
|:| AB011 Other Commercial Complaint Case {non-tort/non-complex) 1. 2.8
42
“2) I:] AB000 Other Civil Complaint {non-tort/non-complex) 1.2.8.
Part ipf .
éovl;?rr‘sal:gec(%r% [:| A6113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2.8
[ ] A8121 Civil Harassment 2.,3.,9.
[ ] A6123 Workplace Harassment 2.3.,9
~. Other Petition
Bt SpeciﬁetljiAbsove) [ ] A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2.3.9
. 43 [ ] AB190 Election Contest 2.
£ }
[ ] AB110 Petition for Change of Name 2.7
5 [ ] A6170 Petition for Refief from Late Claim Law 2., 3. 4., 8.
; 1 A6100 Other Civil Petition 2..9.
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